

No. 21-588

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL WINIK

KYLE T. EDWARDS

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions and rules involved..... 2

Statement 2

 A. Texas’s enactment of S.B. 8 3

 B. S.B. 8’s impact 6

 C. The *Whole Woman’s Health* Litigation..... 7

 D. Proceedings below..... 8

Summary of argument 10

Argument..... 12

 I. The United States has authority to bring this suit
 in equity 13

 A. The United States may sue in equity to
 prevent Texas from nullifying this Court’s
 precedents by thwarting judicial review 14

 1. The United States may sue in equity to
 protect its sovereign interests..... 14

 2. The United States has a sovereign interest
 in preventing States from nullifying this
 Court’s decisions by thwarting judicial
 review..... 16

 3. Texas’s remaining objections lack merit..... 24

 B. The United States may sue in equity to
 vindicate its preemption and
 intergovernmental immunity claims 27

 II. The federal courts have authority to enter relief
 preventing enforcement of S.B. 8 30

 A. The federal courts may enjoin Texas to
 prevent enforcement of S.B. 8 31

 1. An injunction against Texas properly binds
 private parties who file and maintain S.B. 8
 suits with notice of the injunction 33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. In these unusual circumstances, an injunction against Texas properly binds state court clerks and judges	37
3. An injunction against Texas properly binds state officials who enforce S.B. 8 judgments.....	40
B. The federal courts may issue a declaratory judgment against Texas	42
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions and rules.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	16, 28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	27
<i>BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 263 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 970 (2002).....	38
<i>Blackard v. Memphis Area Med. Ctr. for Women, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1053 (2002).....	38
<i>Calderon Jimenez v. Nielsen</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2018).....	43
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 270 U.S. 611 (1926).....	44
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	41
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	44
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	41
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	45
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	35, 36
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	19
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980)	39
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Buha</i> , 623 F.2d 455 (6th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	28
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 974 (2002).....	34
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	27
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	22
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	15
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	44
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Justices of the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico</i> , <i>In re</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....	17, 37, 38
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	20
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943)	28
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	26
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Cornerstones Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 865 S.W.2d 937 (Tex. 1993)	40

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	24, 25, 26
<i>National Spiritual Assembly of Baha'is of the U.S.</i> <i>Under Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. National</i> <i>Spiritual Assembly of Baha'is of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Neagle, In re</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	28
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 80 S. Ct. 33 (1959)	32
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	19, 21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 3, 16, 17
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktie-</i> <i>bolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	26
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	37
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)	33
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	43
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925).....	15, 26
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	36
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	42, 43
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	43, 44
<i>Texas v. Department of Labor</i> , 929 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2019).....	34

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	28
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> :	
443 Fed. Appx. 411 (11th Cir. 2011)	31
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 968 (2013)	16, 27
<i>United States v. American Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,	
128 U.S. 315 (1888).....	15
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1006 (1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Board of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> ,	
843 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 84 (2017)	27
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 124 (2020)	27, 28
<i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,	
644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 472 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1972)	34
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 340 U.S. 899 (1950).....	32
<i>United States v. Mattson</i> , 600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	26
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16, 27
<i>United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> ,	
988 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 340 U.S. 900 (1950)	32

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 971 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2020), as amended, 994 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-404 (filed Sept. 8, 2021)	27, 28
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	20
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	44
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> :	
No. 21-cv-616, 2021 WL 3821062 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2021)	7
No. 21-50792, 2021 WL 3919252 (5th Cir. Aug. 29, 2021), cert. before judgment granted, No. 21-463 (Oct. 22, 2021)	7
141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021)	7, 9, 37, 40
<i>WXYZ, Inc. v. Hand</i> , 658 F.2d 420 (6th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967)	15
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	26, 29, 39
Amend. XIV	9, 22, 23, 45
Declaratory Judgment Act:	
28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	42, 43, 1a, 16a
28 U.S.C. 2202	42
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000b(b)	24

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6(b)	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code (Sept. 1, 2021):	
§ 171.0031	18
§ 171.062	18
§ 171.103	18
§ 171.153	18
§ 171.154(c).....	18
§ 171.203(b)	3, 4a
§ 171.204(a).....	3, 5a
§ 171.205(a).....	3, 6a
§ 171.206(b)(1).....	4, 6a
§ 171.207(a).....	4, 18, 7a
§ 171.208(a).....	4, 8
§ 171.208(a)(1)	18, 9a
§ 171.208(a)(2)	5, 18, 9a
§ 171.208(b)	5, 22, 9a
§ 171.208(c).....	5
§ 171.208(e)(3)	5, 9a
§ 171.208(e)(5)	5, 22, 9a
§ 171.208(i)	5, 9a
§ 171.208(j)	4, 10a
§ 171.209	18
§ 171.210	22, 13a
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 52.004 (Sept. 1, 2021)	40
28 C.F.R. 551.23(c)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P:	
Rule 57.....	42, 16a
Rule 65.....	11
Rule 65(d)	33, 38
Rule 65(d)(2)	33, 34
Rule 65(d)(2)(B)	11, 40

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 65(d)(2)(C)	11, 34, 40
Tex. R. Civ. P. 622 (Sept. 1, 2021)	40
Miscellaneous:	
Edwin Borchard, <i>The Federal Declaratory Judgments Act</i> , 21 Va. L. Rev. 35 (1934)	43
3 Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1958)	26
Office of Refugee Resettlement, Administration for Children & Families, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Field Guidance #21—Compliance with Garza Requirements for Pregnant Unaccompanied Children in Texas</i> (Oct. 1, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xMJME	30
18A Charles Alan Wright et al, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2017)	44
